

JACK TUHOLSKE (Montana Bar No. 2904)
Tuholske Law Office, P.C.
PO Box 7458
Missoula, MT 59807
Phone: (406) 396-6415
Email: tuholske@centric.net

Sarah Peters (Oregon Bar No 07-6666, Montana Bar No. 11440)
Wildlands CPR
P.O. Box 50104
Eugene, OR 97405
Phone: (541) 345-0299
Email: sarah@wildlandscpr.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

WILDLANDS CPR; FRIENDS OF THE)
BITTERROOT, MONTANANS FOR)
QUIET RECREATION)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE;)
LESLIE WELDON , in her official capacity)
as Regional Forester, Region One;)
GLORIA MANNING and DAVE MEYER,)
)
Defendants.)
and)
MONTANA SNOWMOBILE ASS'N)
and IDAHO STATE SNOWMOBILE)
ASS'N.)
Intervenor)

No. CV-10-104-M-DWM

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT
(REVISED)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
<u>A. The National Forest Management Act and the Revised Forest Plan..</u> . . .	2
<u>B. Back ground on Snowmobile Impacts on the Beaverhead.....</u>	3
<u>1. Displacement from winter range.....</u>	4
<u>2. Impacts to wolverines.....</u>	5
<u>3. Mountain goats.....</u>	6
<u>4. Impacts to Recreation, Increased Air and Water Pollution.....</u>	7
<u>C. Exhaustion of Adminstrative Remedies..</u>	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
<u>A. Standards for Summary Judgment..</u>	8
<u>B. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Ripe..</u>	9
<u>C. The Beaverhead Forest Plan EIS Fails toTake a Hard Look at the Site Specific Consequences of Allowing Snowmobiling on 60% of the Beaverhead.....</u>	10
<u>1. NEPA is our nation’s premier environmental protection law.....</u>	10
<u>2. The Beaverhead Forest Plan FEIS Fails to adequately address the site specific impacts of snowmobiling on wildlife..</u>	12
<u>3. The FEIS fails to provide adequate analysis of other adverse environmental impacts caused by snowmobiles..</u>	16

D. The Revised Forest Plan Violates Executive Orders 11644 and 11989.
..... 19

E. Subpart C of the Travel Rule is Inconsistent with Executive Order
11644, was Not Supported by Adequate Reasons and is Therefore Invalid
.. 24

1. Inconsistent with Executive Orders..... 25

2. Subpart C of the Travel Rule Conflicts with Past Regulations and
Lacks Adequate Justification..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures, 422 U.S. 289. 18

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, 477 U.S. 242 (1986). 8

Atchinson v. Wichita Board of Trade, 412 U.S. 800 (1973). 28, 30

Beno v Shalala, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994). 30

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. F.L.R.A., 464 U.S. 89 (1983). 9

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90016 (N.D. Cal. 2009). 21, 23, 24

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971). 12

Conservation Law Foundation v. Clark, 590 F. Supp. 1467 (D. Mass. 1984). 20

Half Moon Bay Fishermans' Mktg. Assn. v. Carlucci, 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988). 11

Idaho Conservation League v. Guzman (ICL v. Guzman), 2011 WL 447456, (D. Idaho Feb. 4, 2011). 21, 22, 23

Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonesca, 480 U.S. 421, 446 n. 30 (1987). 28

Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390 (1976). 10

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989). 11, 18

Methow Valley, 490 U.S. 10, 11

Mines v. Sullivan, 981 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)
..... 9, 16

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Forest Service, 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998). 11

Ohio Forest Assn. v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 9, 10, 18

Or. Nat. Desert Assoc. v. BLM, 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13

State of California v. Block 690 U.S. 573 (9th Cir. 1982). 18, 19

United States v. Larionoff, 431 U.S. 864 (1977). 25

United States v. Monsanto, 491 U.S. 600..... 22

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter, 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006). ... 19

Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 28

Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir.
2000). 12

Regulations and Statutes

36 C.F.R. § 212. 24

36 C.F.R. § 212.1..... 26

36 C.F.R. § 212.51..... 29

36 C.F.R. § 212.52 through 212.57..... 27

36 C.F.R. § 212.55..... 28

36 C.F.R. § 212.81..... 27, 29

36 C.F.R. § 212.81(c). 26

36 C.F.R. § 261, (b). 27

36 C.F.R. 261.14. 27

36 C.F.R. § 295 (repealed 2005). 24, 28

36 C.F.R. § 295.2. 28, 30

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16. 18

43 C.F.R. § 8340. 28

5 U.S.C. § 553. 9

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2) (A). 9

16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(1). 2

16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(5)(a). 3

42 U.S.C. § 4321. 11

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) 8

70 Fed. Reg. 68,264 (Nov. 9, 2005). 24, 25

70 Fed. Reg. 68,273 (Nov. 9, 2005). 20, 26

70 Fed. Reg. 68,283. 26, 29

70 Fed. Reg. 78030 (Dec. 14, 2010). 15

Other authorities

Exec. Order 11644 (February 8, 1972).. Passim

Exec. Order 11989 (May 24, 1977).. Passim

Forest Service Manual (FSM) 7718.1. 27
